

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: May 3, 2016 7:17 PM</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107 Appeal from the Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2015-2016 # 107 (“Colorado Redistricting Commission”)</p> <p><b>Petitioners:</b> Luis A. Corchado and Jason Legg, and Donna R. Johnson</p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>Respondents:</b> Kathleen Curry and Frank McNulty</p> <p>and</p> <p><b>Title Board:</b> Suzanne Staiert, Sharon Eubank, and Frederick R. Yarger.</p>	<p><b>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</b></p> <p>Case No. 2016 SA 125</p>
<p>CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN, Attorney General W. ERIC KUHN, Senior Assistant Attorney General* Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center 1300 N Broadway, 6th Floor Denver, CO 80203 Telephone: (720) 508-6143 FAX: (720) 508-6041 E-Mail: eric.kuhn@coag.gov Registration Number: 38083 *Counsel of Record</p>	
<p><b>THE TITLE BOARD'S OPENING BRIEF</b></p>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
Statement of the Issues .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	1
Statement of the Facts .....	3
Summary of the Argument .....	3
Argument .....	4
I. Proposed Initiative #107 consists of only a single subject. ....	4
A. Standard of review and preservation. ....	4
B. The Board correctly determined that the initiative addresses the single subject of how redistricting will be handled in Colorado. ....	4
II. The title is fair, clear, and accurate, and complete. ....	8
A. Standard of review and preservation. ....	8
B. Standards governing titles set by the board. ....	10
C. The title set by the Board is fair, clear, accurate, and complete. ....	11
Conclusion.....	13
Certificate of Service .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>CASES</b>	
Hayes v. Spalding, 333 P.3d 76 (Colo. 2014).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8
In re Proposed Initiative Amend TABOR 25, 900 P.2d 121 (Colo. 1995).....	5
In re Proposed Initiative on Trespass-Streams with Flowing Water, 910 P.2d 21, 26 (Colo. 1996).....	9, 11
In re Public Rights in Waters II, 898 P.2d 1076 (Colo. 1995).....	5
In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #129, 333 P.3d 101 (Colo. 2014).....	9
In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2001-02 #21 and #22, 44 P.3d 213, 222 (Colo. 2002).....	12
In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2009-10 #45, 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010).....	8, 9, 12
In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2013-14 #89, 328 P.3d 172 (Colo. 2014).....	11
In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause Pertaining to Casino Gambling Initiative, 649 P.2d 303 (Colo. 1982).....	9
In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2009-10 #91, 235 P.3d 1071, 1076 (Colo. 2010).....	9
In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2007-08 #62, 184 P.3d 52 (Colo. 2008).....	10
<b>STATUTES</b>	
§ 1-40-106(3)(b), C.R.S.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE**

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Colo. Const. art. V, § 44..... 3  
Colo. Const. art. V, § 48..... 3
